
 

Meeting 
 

Planning Committee B 

Date and time 
 

Tuesday 18th April, 2023 
 

At 7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee B (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Claire Farrier 
Vice Chair: Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 
Councillors 
 

Nick Mearing-Smith 
Gill Sargeant 
 

Peter Zinkin 
Tony Vourou 
 

  
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Richard Barnes Joshua Conway Michael Mire 
Nagus Narenthira Danny Rich Tim Roberts 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 13 April 2023 at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk  
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 
 

Governance Service contact:  planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk  
Media Relations contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be audiocast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council.

mailto:planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 16 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Addendum (if applicable)  

 
 

 
6.   34 West Avenue, London, NW4 2LJ - 22/0022/RCU - Hendon  

 
17 - 32 

 
7.   Jewish Community Secondary School, Castlewood Road, Barnet, 

EN4 9GE - 21/1717/FUL - East Barnet  
 

33 - 46 

 
8.   10 Pennine Drive, London, NW2 1PB - 22/1027/FUL - Cricklewood  

 
47 - 62 

 
9.   34 Ravenscroft Avenue, London, NW11 8AU - 22/3812/FUL -

Childs Hill  
 

63 - 80 

 
10.   Any item(s) that the Chair decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 



 
 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee B 

 
21 February 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier (Chair) 

Councillor Arjun Mittra (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillors: 
 

Councillor Nick Mearing-
Smith 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 
 

Councillor Tony Vourou 
Councillor 
Joshua Conway 
 

  
 

 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 January 2023 were deferred until the next 
meeting.  
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 

None. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
 

Cllr Conway declared an interest in that he had called in both items 13 and 14 as ward 
councillor.   
  
  
  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  

6.    84 WEST HEATH ROAD, NW3 7UJ- 22/0228/FUL - CHILDS HILL 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received verbal representations from Tim Waters who spoke in objection to 
the application. 
  
The Committee received verbal statement from Wiemer Kuik in support of the application, as 
read out by the Governance officer.  
  
The Committee received a verbal representation from ward councillor Cllr Innocenti who 
spoke in objection to the application.  
  
The Committee received verbal a representation from Stuart Minty, the Agent for the 
Applicant.  
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speaker and officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application as set out in the report.  
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 2 
Against (Approval): 4 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application not be approved.  
  
Councillor Mittra, seconded by Councillor Sargeant moved a motion to refuse the application 
for the following reasons:  

  
-The proposed development, by reason of its excessive size, height, scale and 
massing, would be visually discordant and detrimental the to the character and 
appearance of the streetscene and wider locality, contrary to policies CS1 and CS5 of 
Barnet's Adopted Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Adopted Development 
Management Policies DPD (2012), Policy D3 of the London Plan 2021, and the Adopted 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016). 
  
-The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking for submission of 
a Travel Plan, Section 184 Agreement or Local Employment Agreement or to meet the 
costs of monitoring the Travel Plan, contribution to carbon off-set fund or agreement 
monitoring fee. The proposal would therefore not address the impacts of the 
development, contrary to Policies CS5, CS9 and CS13 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 
(adopted September 2012), policies DM04, DM14 and DM17 of the Development 
Management Policies (adopted September 2012), the  Delivering Skills, Employment, 
Enterprise and Training from Development through S106 SPD (adopted October 2014), 
the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted October 2016) and the 
Planning Obligations SPD (adopted April 2013). 
  
The committee unanimously agreed the reasons for refusal. 

6



 

3 

  
Votes on the motion to refuse for the reason outlined above were recorded as follows:  
  
For (Refusal): 4 
Against (Refusal):2 
Abstention:0 
  
Therefore, the application was REFUSED. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:  
 
-The proposed development, by reason of its excessive size, height, scale and 
massing, would be visually discordant and detrimental the to the character and 
appearance of the streetscene and wider locality, contrary to policies CS1 and CS5 of 
Barnet's Adopted Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Adopted Development 
Management Policies DPD (2012), Policy D3 of the London Plan 2021, and the Adopted 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016). 
 
-The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking for submission of 
a Travel Plan, Section 184 Agreement or Local Employment Agreement or to meet the 
costs of monitoring the Travel Plan, contribution to carbon off-set fund or agreement 
monitoring fee. The proposal would therefore not address the impacts of the 
development, contrary to Policies CS5, CS9 and CS13 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 
(adopted September 2012), policies DM04, DM14 and DM17 of the Development 
Management Policies (adopted September 2012), the  Delivering Skills, Employment, 
Enterprise and Training from Development through S106 SPD (adopted October 2014), 
the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted October 2016) and the 
Planning Obligations SPD (adopted April 2013). 

  
  

7.    FORMER SITE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCES, JUNCTION OF GREAT NORTH 
ROAD/STATION ROAD, EN5 1ET - 22/2716/FUL - BARNET VALE 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received a verbal representation from Councillor David Longstaff who spoke 
in relation to the application.  
  
The Committee received a verbal representation from the Architect, George Kythereotis on 
behalf of the Applicant.  
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Councillor Mittra proposed, Councillor Sargeant seconded an amendment to condition 8: 
“Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 3 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisement) Regulations 2007, as amended, no advertisement displays or structures shall 
be displayed inside the building or on the external elevations of the building. 
Votes on this amendment were recorded as follows:  
  
For (Approval): 5 

7



 

4 

Against (Approval): 1 
Abstention: 0 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to conditions as set out in the addendum and report. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 5 
Against (Approval): 1 
Abstention: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  

8.    CATON, 100 TOTTERIDGE LANE, N20 8JG - 22/2589/HSE - TOTTERIDGE & 
WOODSIDE 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received verbal representations from Marysol Elimer who spoke in objection 
to the application. 
  
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent, Malcom Clark for the 
Applicant. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to conditions as set out in the addendum and report. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 5 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) 
of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be 
first approved by the Committee). 
  
*The Chair requested the meeting be adjourned for the purposes of a break at 9.16pm. 

8



 

5 

  
*The meeting continued at 9.22pm 
  

9.    40 CORRINGHAM ROAD, NW11 7BU - 21/6722/HSE - CHILDS HILL 
 

The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received verbal representations from the Mary Crowley and Peter Lusher 
who spoke in objection of the application. 
  
The Committee received a verbal representation from the Agent, Kevin O’Connor for the 
Applicant.  
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to conditions as set out in the report. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 2 
Against (Approval): 3 
Abstention: 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application not be approved.  
  
Councillor Sargeant, seconded by Councillor Vourou moved a motion to refuse the 
application for the following reasons:  
  
The proposed development, by reason of its excessive size and scale, when 
considered cumulatively with existing extensions to the property, would represent an 
overdevelopment of the site which would be detrimental the character and appearance 
of the property and wider locality, contrary to policies CS1 and CS5 of Barnet's 
Adopted Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Adopted Development Management 
Policies DPD (2012), Policy D3 of the London Plan 2021, and the Adopted Residential 
Design Guidance SPD (2016). 
  
The committee unanimously agreed the reasons for refusal. 

Votes on the motion to refuse for the reason outlined above were recorded as follows:  
  
For (Refusal): 3 
Against (Refusal):2 
Abstention:1 
  
Therefore, the application was REFUSED. 
  
RESOLVED that the application was REFUSED for the following reasons:   
- The proposed development, by reason of its excessive size and scale, when 
considered cumulatively with existing extensions to the property, would represent an 
overdevelopment of the site which would be detrimental the character and appearance 
of the property and wider locality, contrary to policies CS1 and CS5 of Barnet's 

9



 

6 

Adopted Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Adopted Development Management 
Policies DPD (2012), Policy D3 of the London Plan 2021, and the Adopted Residential 
Design Guidance SPD (2016). 
  

The Chair exercised her discretion to continue the meeting until 10:30pm. The Committee 
was in agreement. 
  

10.    69 ENGEL PARK, NW7 2HN - 22/0880/HSE - MILL HILL 
 

The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to conditions as set out in the report.  
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 6 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 0 
  
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
  
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
  
  

11.    259 WEST HENDON BROADWAY, NW9 7DJ - 22/2697/RCU - WEST HENDON 
 

The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received a verbal representation from ward councillor, Cllr Rishikesh 
Chakraborty who spoke in objection of the application. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to conditions as set out in the report. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 5 
Against (Approval): 1 
Abstention: 0 
  
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 

10



 

7 

  
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
  
  

12.    51 BOYNE AVENUE, NW4 2JL - 22/5572/HSE - HENDON 
 

The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received a verbal representation from the Applicant, Samuel Epstein.  
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speaker and officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to refuse the 
application for the reasons set out in the report. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Refusal): 2  
Against (Refusal): 3 
Abstention: 1  
  
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
  
Councillor Mearing Smith, seconded by Councillor Conway moved a motion to approve the 
application for the following reasons:  
  
Members of the committee considered that, given the presence of large dormer 
extensions locally, the development would not be out of keeping with the character or 
appearance of the wider area. 
 
The committee unanimously agreed the reasons for approval. 

Votes on the motion to approve for the reason outlined above were recorded as follows:  
  
For (Approval): 3 
Against (Approval):1 
Abstention:2 
  
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
  
RESOLVED that the application was approved for the following reasons:  

  
1.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
[...]
ed, facing 49 Boyne Avenue. 

  
Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012). 
  
  
  

13.    23 RAVENHURST AVENUE, NW4 4EE - 21/0746/FUL – HENDON 
 
The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 

12



 

9 

 
The Committee received a verbal representation from the Applicant, David Goldberg.  
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to refuse 
the application as set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Refusal): 3 
Against (Refusal): 2 
Abstention: 1 
 
Therefore, the application was REFUSED. 
 
RESOLVED that the application was REFUSED AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any 
minor alterations, additions or deletions to the reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with 
the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- Chair) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 
   

14.    5 MARLBOROUGH AVENUE, HA8 8UH - 22/2437/HSE - EDGWAREBURY 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received a verbal representation from the Applicant, Mr Patcas 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to refuse the 
application as set out in the report and addendum.  
  
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Refusal): 1  
Against (Refusal): 3  
Abstention:2  
  
RESOLVED that the application be approved.  
  
Councillor Mearing Smith, seconded by Councillor Conway moved a motion to ap
[...]
n Core Strategy 
(adopted September 2012). 
  
4.Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under Section 59 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order) no windows or doors shall be placed at any time in the side elevation facing 
No.7 Marlborough Avenue 

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012). 
  
5.The roof of the extension hereby permitted shall only be used in connection with the 
repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be converted to or used as 
a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area. 

Reason: To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are not 
prejudiced by overlooking in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 
  

14



 

11 

6.Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed doors and 
windows in the side elevation facing 3 Marlborough Avenue shall be glazed with 
obscure glass only up to a point 1.7m above internal floor level and shall be 
permanently retained as such thereafter. 

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted 
October 2016). 
Informative 1: Failure to comply with condition 2 will result in further enforcement 
action. 
  
The committee unanimously agreed the reasons for approval. 

  
Votes on the motion to approve for the reason outlined above were recorded as follows:  
  
For (Approval): 3 
Against (Approval):1 
Abstention:2 
  
Therefore, the application was APPROVED 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED for the following reasons:  
  

Proposed conditions: 
[...]
o safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012). 
  
5.The roof of the extension hereby permitted shall only be used in connection with the 
repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be converted to or used as 
a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area. 

Reason: To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are not 
prejudiced by overlooking in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 
  
6. Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed doors and 
windows in the side elevation facing 3 Marlborough Avenue shall be glazed with 
obscure glass only up to a point 1.7m above internal floor level and shall be 
permanently retained as such thereafter. 

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted 
October 2016). 
Informative 1: Failure to comply with condition 2 will result in further enforcement 
action. 

  
  

15.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.30pm 

16



 

 
Location 34 West Avenue London NW4 2LJ    

 
Reference: 

 
22/0022/RCU 

 
Received: 5th January 2022 

  Accepted: 7th January 2022 
Ward: Hendon Expiry: 4th March 2022 
 
    

Case Officer:  Helen McGuinness   
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Lipi Werjuka 

    

Proposal: 

Retention of the use of ground floor, first floor and land to the rear of 
No 34 West Avenue as part of existing school use at No 27 Green 
Lane; Associated internal alterations; Siting of modular building and 
erection of canopy to the rear of No 34 West Avenue. (AMENDED 
DESCRIPTION). 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RE
[...]
ocks of flats along the road, including Ravenscroft 
Court and Berkley Court. A number of the other properties along Ravenscroft Avenue have 
also been converted into or have gained permission for conversion into flats. The site has 
previously gained permission for conversion into 2no dwelling houses and the proposed 
development would result in an increased occupancy from this of 3 persons. This increase 
is not considered to cause harm and disturbance to occupiers which would warrant refusal 
of the application, as discussed above.  
 
o Excessive number of refuse bins would be unsightly  
o Adequate bin storage not provided  
Refuse stores are indicated to the front hardstanding. Further details including bin provision, 
store and point of collection will be secured by way of a condition.  
o Overbearing on the street scene   

79



 
The proposed replacement building is largely the same as the extant permissions on site 
and it was previously found that in terms of the ratio of built development to the plot size, 
the proposal does not result in an overdevelopment of the site.   
 
6. Equality and Diversity Issues 
 
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, the proposed development is 
considered acceptable and therefore recommended for APPROVAL.  
 
 
 
 
 

  

80


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 34 West Avenue, London, NW4 2LJ - 22/0022/RCU - Hendon
	7 Jewish Community Secondary School, Castlewood Road, Barnet, EN4 9GE - 21/1717/FUL - East Barnet
	8 10 Pennine Drive, London, NW2 1PB - 22/1027/FUL - Cricklewood
	9 34 Ravenscroft Avenue, London, NW11 8AU - 22/3812/FUL -Childs Hill



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee B 

 
18 April 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier (Chair) 

Councillor Arjun Mittra (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Nick Mearing Smith 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 
 

                  Councillor Tony Vourou 
                  Councillor Joshua Conway 

 
                                                Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

  
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2023 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Peter Zinkin who was substituted by Councillor 
Joshua Conway. 
  
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
  

6.    34 WEST AVENUE, LONDON, NW4 2LJ - 22/0022/RCU - HENDON  
 
The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  



 

2 

The Committee received verbal representations from Shloime Berlinger who spoke in 
support of the application. 
  
  
The Committee received a verbal representation from Councillor Cllr Dean Cohen who 
spoke in support to the application.  
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speaker and officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to refuse the 
application as set out in the report.  
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Refusal): 4 
Against (Refusal): 2 
Abstention: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application is not approved.  
  
  

7.    JEWISH COMMUNITY SECONDARY SCHOOL, CASTLEWOOD ROAD, BARNET, 
EN4 9GE - 21/1717/FUL - EAST BARNET  
 
The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received a verbal representation from Graham Harris in support of the 
application.  
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the officer recommendation to approve 
the application subject to conditions as set out in the addendum and report. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 6 
Against (Approval): 0                                          
Abstention: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in 
their absence the Vice- Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
  
  

8.    10 PENNINE DRIVE, LONDON, NW2 1PB - 22/1027/FUL - CRICKLEWOOD  
 
The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent, Mr Enam Rahman for 
the applicant. 



 

3 

  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve 
the application subject to conditions as set out in report. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 6 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in 
their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  
  

9.    34 RAVENSCROFT AVENUE, LONDON, NW11 8AU - 22/3812/FUL -CHILDS HILL  
 
The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received a verbal representation from the Agent, Emily Benedek for the 
applicant.  
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve 
the application subject to conditions as set out in the report and addendum. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 5 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee). 
  
  

10.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 



 

4 

 
The meeting finished at 8.29 pm 

 


